name of the people of the State of California, in order to protect the peaceable exercise or enjoyment of the right or rights
secured. An action brought by the Attorney General, any district attorney, or any city attorney may also seek a civil penalty of
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). If this civil penalty is requested, it shall be assessed individually against each person who
is determined to have violated this section and the penalty shall be awarded to each individual whose rights under this section are
determined to have been violated.